SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL

Tracking Total Purchased By Scanning Price Tag In Mobile Application

By

Munirah Binti Abdul Azis
2012210968

This report was prepared under the supervision of the project supervisor, Madam
Zainura Idrus. It was submitted to the Faculty of Computer and Mathematical
Sciences and was accepted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons).

Approved by

Zainura ldrus

Project Supervisor

JULY 30, 2015



STUDENT’S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices
of discipline.

Munirah Abdul Azis
2012210968

JUNE 23, 2015



ABSTRACT

Shopping for grocery is necessary for living purpose. Budgeting in shopping
for grocery is important as cost of living is rising. Due to budget constraint, shoppers
have to limit their total purchased to stay within budget. Some ways are used in order
to stay within budgets which are calculator and shopping list. However, shopping list
cannot show the exact total purchased and calculator needs a lot of pressing key to
get the total purchased. Shoppers will refuse to use it and tend to calculate the total
purchased mentally which can bring uncertainty in calculation. Therefore, this
project is intended to built a mobile application that keep track the total purchased
just by scanning the price tag. The objective is to design and develop mobile
application that keep track the shoppers spending cost by using Optical Character
Recognition (OCR) technique and test the application via functionality test. Optical
Character Recognition (OCR) technique is used to recognize the price number on the
price tag. Method used in the methodology is agile model. Agile model is used as it
is incremental and easy to change the process according to the user needs and
requirements. As a result, this application can store shopping list and calculate
continuously the total purchased. Unfortunately, it depends on the quality of image
such as if the image is blur, the application will not be able to recognize the number
captured thus, will not be able to calculate the total purchased correctly. The
objective is achieved and there are some recommendation to improve the project
which is alert the shopper by popping a notification or sound when they reached their
budget.

Keyword : OCR, shopping list, budget



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE
SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL I
DECLARATION ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT Y%
ABSTRACT %
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vi
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF TABLES Xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0 Background of Study
1.1 Problem Statement
1.2 Research Question
1.3 Research Aim

1.4 Research Objective
1.5 Research Scope

A W LW LW W DN

1.6 Research Significance

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Introduction
2.1 Overview of Shopping for Grocery
2.2 Budgeting in Grocery
2.2.1 Ways in Organize for Grocery
2.2.1.1 Manual Shopping List

© ©O© 00 O O

vi



2.2.1.2 Calculator

2.2.2 Comparison Ways in Organize Budget for Grocery
2.3 Scanning

2.3.1 Barcode

2.3.2 QR Code

2.3.3 Optical Character Recognition (OCR)

2.3.4 Overview Comparison between Types of Scanning
2.4 Criteria Optical Character Recognition (OCR)
2.5 Existing Application in Organize Grocery Shopping
2.6 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0 Research Methodology
3.1 Overview of Research Methodology Model
3.2 Detail Research Methodology
3.2.1 Planning
3.2.2 Analyze the Information
3.2.3 Design the Mobile Application
3.2.4 Development of Mobile Application
3.2.4.1 Application Module
3.2.5 Test the Application
3.2.6 Documentation
3.3 Software and Hardware Requirement

3.4 Project Timeline

CHAPTER FOUR: DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT

4.0 Introduction

4.1 Design Process

4.2 Development Process
4.3 Application Module

Vii

10
10
11
11
12
13
13
14
18
21

23
23
24
25
26
27
27
29
29
30
30
32

33
33
37
40



	SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
	STUDENT’S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.0 Background of Study
	1.1 Problem Statement
	1.2 Research Question
	1.3 Research Aim
	1.4 Research Objectives
	1.5 Research Scope
	1.6 Research Significance

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 Introduction
	2.1 Overview of Shopping for Grocery
	2.2 Budgeting in Grocery
	2.2.1 Ways in Organize for Grocery
	2.2.2 Comparison Ways in Organize Budget for Grocery

	2.3 Scanning
	2.3.1 Barcode
	2.3.2 QR Code
	2.3.3 Optical Character Recognition (OCR)
	2.3.4 Overview Comparison between Types of Scanning

	2.4 Criteria Optical Character Recognition (OCR)
	2.5 Existing Application in Organize Grocery Shopping
	2.6 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.0 Research Methodology
	3.1 Overview of Research Methodology Model
	3.2 Detail Research Methodology
	3.2.1 Planning
	3.2.3 Design the Mobile Application
	3.2.4 Development of Mobile Application
	3.2.5 Test the Application
	3.2.6 Documentation

	3.3 Software and Hardware Requirement
	3.4 Project Timeline

	CHAPTER 4 DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 Design Process
	4.2 Development Process
	4.3 Application Module
	4.3.1 Provide Shopping List Module
	4.3.2 Open Camera Application Module
	4.3.3 Number Recognition Module
	4.3.4 Calculate Total Purchased Module

	4.4 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 5 TESTING AND DISCUSSION
	5.0 Introduction
	5.1 Testing
	5.1.1 Provide shopping list
	5.1.2 Open Camera Activity
	5.1.3 Number recognition
	5.1.4 Calculation Purchased

	5.2 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION
	6.0 Introduction
	6.1 Limitation
	6.2 Recommendation
	6.3 Conclusion

	REFERENCES



