### **SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL**

#### **Tracking Total Purchased By Scanning Price Tag In Mobile Application**

By

# Munirah Binti Abdul Azis 2012210968

This report was prepared under the supervision of the project supervisor, Madam Zainura Idrus. It was submitted to the Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences and was accepted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons).

Approved by	
Zainura Idrus	
Project Supervisor	
JULY 30, 2015	

## STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices
of discipline.

.....

Munirah Abdul Azis

2012210968

JUNE 23, 2015

#### **ABSTRACT**

Shopping for grocery is necessary for living purpose. Budgeting in shopping for grocery is important as cost of living is rising. Due to budget constraint, shoppers have to limit their total purchased to stay within budget. Some ways are used in order to stay within budgets which are calculator and shopping list. However, shopping list cannot show the exact total purchased and calculator needs a lot of pressing key to get the total purchased. Shoppers will refuse to use it and tend to calculate the total purchased mentally which can bring uncertainty in calculation. Therefore, this project is intended to built a mobile application that keep track the total purchased just by scanning the price tag. The objective is to design and develop mobile application that keep track the shoppers spending cost by using Optical Character Recognition (OCR) technique and test the application via functionality test. Optical Character Recognition (OCR) technique is used to recognize the price number on the price tag. Method used in the methodology is agile model. Agile model is used as it is incremental and easy to change the process according to the user needs and requirements. As a result, this application can store shopping list and calculate continuously the total purchased. Unfortunately, it depends on the quality of image such as if the image is blur, the application will not be able to recognize the number captured thus, will not be able to calculate the total purchased correctly. The objective is achieved and there are some recommendation to improve the project which is alert the shopper by popping a notification or sound when they reached their budget.

Keyword: OCR, shopping list, budget

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CONTENTS	PAGE
SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  A DSTD A CT	iv
ABSTRACT TABLE OF CONTENTS	V
	vi :
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF ABBLES	xi 
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.0 Background of Study	1
1.1 Problem Statement	2
1.2 Research Question	3
1.3 Research Aim	3
1.4 Research Objective	3
1.5 Research Scope	3
1.6 Research Significance	4
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0 Introduction	5
2.1 Overview of Shopping for Grocery	6
2.2 Budgeting in Grocery	8
2.2.1 Ways in Organize for Grocery	9
2.2.1.1 Manual Shopping List	9

2.2.1.2 Calculator	10
2.2.2 Comparison Ways in Organize Budget for Grocery	10
2.3 Scanning	11
2.3.1 Barcode	11
2.3.2 QR Code	12
2.3.3 Optical Character Recognition (OCR)	13
2.3.4 Overview Comparison between Types of Scanning	13
2.4 Criteria Optical Character Recognition (OCR)	14
2.5 Existing Application in Organize Grocery Shopping	18
2.6 Conclusion	21
CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.0 Research Methodology	23
3.1 Overview of Research Methodology Model	23
3.2 Detail Research Methodology	24
3.2.1 Planning	25
3.2.2 Analyze the Information	26
3.2.3 Design the Mobile Application	27
3.2.4 Development of Mobile Application	27
3.2.4.1 Application Module	29
3.2.5 Test the Application	29
3.2.6 Documentation	30
3.3 Software and Hardware Requirement	30
3.4 Project Timeline	32
CHAPTER FOUR: DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT	
4.0 Introduction	33
4.1 Design Process	33
4.2 Development Process	37
4.3 Application Module	40